

No. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

**PAUL D. VOORHEES**, Major, USAF,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Armed Forces

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

**DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.**

*Counsel of Record*

Rehkopf Law Office

31 E. Main Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor

Rochester, NY 14614

(585) 434-0232

[usmilitarylaw@gmail.com](mailto:usmilitarylaw@gmail.com)

**BENJAMIN H. DEYOUNG**, Major, USAF

Air Force Appellate Defense Division

1500 W. Perimeter Rd., Suite 1100

JB Andrews NAF, MD 20762-6604

(240) 612-4770

[benjamin.h.deyoung.mil@mail.mil](mailto:benjamin.h.deyoung.mil@mail.mil)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<hr/>	
QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . .	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. . . . .	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS. . . . .	iii-iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	vii-x
PETITION. . . . .	1
INTRODUCTION. . . . .	1
OPINIONS BELOW. . . . .	4
JURISDICTION. . . . .	5
CONSTITUTIONAL and STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . .	5-6
STATEMENT. . . . .	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . . .	12
I. CAAF’s DECISION CONTRAVENES THE CONSTITUTION. . . . .	12
II. CAAF’s DECISION MISCONSTRUES PLAIN, SIMPLE, AND LONG-STANDING PRECEDENTS FROM THIS COURT. . . . .	14
A. The <i>Mens Rea</i> Jurisprudence. . . . .	14
B. <i>Parker v. Levy</i> . . . . .	21
C. CAAF Ignored <i>Elonis</i> and <i>Rehaif</i> . . . . .	23

III. THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE. . . . . 26

CONCLUSION. . . . . 27

---

**APPENDICES**

Appendix A, CAAF Opinion, 79 M.J. 5  
(CAAF 2019). . . . . 1a-27a

Appendix B, AFCCA Opinion, unreported  
(July 20, 2018). . . . . 28a-45a

Appendix C, AFCCA Opinion, unreported  
(November 18, 2016). . . . . 46a-79a

Appendix D, CAAF Reconsideration Denial,  
79 M.J. 218 (CAAF 2019). . . . . 80a

Appendix E, Glossary. . . . . 81a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page(s)***CASES**


---

<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953). . . . .	22-23
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000). . . . .	4, 17
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2001 (2015).. . . . .	4, 11, 23-25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003). . . . .	3, 15
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985). . . . .	18
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996). . . . .	23
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 783 (1974). . . . .	11, 21-23
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2191 (2019).. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018).. . . . .	19
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994). . . . .	18, 25
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> ,	

75 M.J. 276 (CAAF), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 248 (2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2319 (2019).....	4, 12-13, 19
<i>United States v. Fosler</i> , 70 M.J. 225 (CAAF 2011). . . . .	18
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 78 M.J. 376 (CAAF), <i>recon. denied</i> 79 M.J. 94 (CAAF 2019), <i>cert. pending</i> . . . . .	19, 26-27
<i>United States v. Shober</i> , 26 M.J. 501 (A.F.C.M.R.), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 M.J. 249 (CMA 1986). . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Voorhees</i> , 79 M.J. 5, <i>reh. denied</i> , 79 M.J. 218 (CAAF 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994). . . . .	17

### **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, § 8, U.S. Const.. . . . .	2, 12
Article II, § 2, cl.1, U.S. Const.....	12
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Const.....	1, 5, 13-14
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Const... . . . .	1, 5, 13-14

**STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 825a. . . . .	23
10 U.S. Code § 836(a). . . . .	5, 16, 22, 26
10 U.S.C. § 867a. . . . .	23
10 U.S.C. § 893 (2012).. . . . .	18
10 U.S.C. § 920. . . . .	7, 26
10 U.S.C. § 933. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. § 934. . . . .	18
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(6).. . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1259(3). . . . .	5
<i>Nat'l Defense Authorization Act for FY 2017,</i> Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000 (2016). . . . .	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> , 9 <sup>th</sup> ed. (2009).. . . . .	2
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial</i> (1951). . . . .	16, 22
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial</i> (1984). . . . .	23
<i>Manual for Courts-Martial</i> (2012). . . . .	17-18

*Manual for Courts-Martial* (2019). . . . . 17

*Manual for Courts-Martial* (Army, 1949).. . . . . 21

Sen. Sam Irvin, Jr., *The Military Justice Act of 1968*, 45 Mil. L. Rev. 77 (1969). . . . . 23
